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BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI 

 

In the Matter of Union Electric Company d/b/a  ) 
AmerenUE’s for Authority to File Tariffs    ) 
Increasing Rates for Electric Service Provided to  ) Case No. ER-2010-0036 
Customers in the Company’s Missouri Service  )  
Area.         )   
 
 
 

PUBLIC COUNSEL’S STATEMENT OF POSITIONS ON 
INTERIM RATE INCREASE ISSUES 

 
 
      COMES NOW the Office of the Public Counsel and for its Statement of Positions on 
Interim Rate Increase Issues states as follows: 
 
I. Do the circumstances presently encountered by AmerenUE warrant the Commission 
authorizing AmerenUE interim rate relief as generally proposed by AmerenUE? 
No.   
 
a. Should there be criteria for the Commission to use to decide whether interim rate relief is 
warranted?  If so, what should that criteria be? 
Yes, there must be objective criteria by which the Commission evaluates an interim rate 
increase. The criteria should be those that indicate the existence of an emergency or near 
emergency. 
 
 
II. If the circumstances presently encountered by AmerenUE warrant the Commission 
authorizing AmerenUE interim rate relief as generally proposed by AmerenUE, has AmerenUE 
provided adequate justification for the proposed level of interim rate relief? 
The circumstances do not warrant an interim rate increase. 
 
a. Should there be criteria for the Commission to use to determine the appropriate level of 
interim rate relief?  If so, what should that criteria be? 
Yes, there must be objective criteria by which the Commission determines the 
appropriate level of interim relief. Taking into account the actions that the utility has 
already taken or could have taken, the amount of interim increase should be just enough 
to remedy or avert the emergency or near emergency. 
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III. If the Commission finds that the circumstances presently encountered by AmerenUE 
warrant the Commission authorizing AmerenUE interim rate relief as proposed by AmerenUE, 
may and should the Commission adopt criteria for interim rate relief with greater applicability 
than the instant case?  
The Commission should continue to use the emergency/near-emergency criteria.  
Reaffirmation of this standard, which has been used with no significant deviation for sixty 
years, may have a de facto applicability beyond this case. 
 
 
IV. Is any interim rate relief criteria other than the emergency/near-emergency criteria lawful? 
No.   
 
 
V. If the emergency/near-emergency criteria is not the sole lawful criteria for interim rate relief, 
what other criteria is lawful? 
None. 
 
       
             Respectfully submitted, 
 
      OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC COUNSEL 
 
       /s/ Lewis R. Mills, Jr. 
      By:____________________________ 
       Lewis R. Mills, Jr.    (#35275) 
       Public Counsel 
             P O Box 2230 
             Jefferson City, MO  65102 
             (573) 751-1304 
             (573) 751-5562 FAX 
             lewis.mills@ded.mo.gov 
       



3 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing has been emailed to parties of record this 3rd day 
of December 2009. 
 
General Counsel Office  
Missouri Public Service Commission  
GenCounsel@psc.mo.gov 

Mills Lewis  
Office of the Public Counsel  
opcservice@ded.mo.gov 

Williams Nathan  
Missouri Public Service Commission 
Nathan.Williams@psc.mo.gov 

   
Coffman B John  
AARP  
john@johncoffman.net 

Glick G Thomas  
Association of Community 
Organizations for Reform Now  
tglick@dmfirm.com 

Dodge C John  
Charter Communications (Charter)  
johndodge@dwt.com 

   
Comley W Mark  
Charter Communications (Charter)  
comleym@ncrpc.com 

Lumley J Carl  
City of O'Fallon, Missouri  
clumley@lawfirmemail.com 

Curtis Leland  
City of O'Fallon, Missouri  
lcurtis@lawfirmemail.com 

   
OKeefe M Kevin  
City of O'Fallon, Missouri  
kokeefe@lawfirmemail.com 

Lumley J Carl  
City of Rock Hill, Missouri  
clumley@lawfirmemail.com 

Curtis Leland  
City of Rock Hill, Missouri  
lcurtis@lawfirmemail.com 

   
OKeefe M Kevin  
City of Rock Hill, Missouri  
kokeefe@lawfirmemail.com 

Lumley J Carl  
City of University City, Missouri  
clumley@lawfirmemail.com 

Curtis Leland  
City of University City, Missouri  
lcurtis@lawfirmemail.com 

   
OKeefe M Kevin  
City of University City, Missouri  
kokeefe@lawfirmemail.com 

Coffman B John  
Consumers Council of Missouri  
john@johncoffman.net 

Schroder A Sherrie  
IBEW Local Union 1439  
saschroder@hammondshinners.com 

   
Evans A Michael  
IBEW Local Union 1439  
mevans@hammondshinners.com 

Schroder A Sherrie  
IBEW Local Union 1455  
saschroder@hammondshinners.com 

Evans A Michael  
IBEW Local Union 1455  
mevans@hammondshinners.com 

   
Schroder A Sherrie  
IBEW Local Union 2  
saschroder@hammondshinners.com 

Evans A Michael  
IBEW Local Union 2  
mevans@hammondshinners.com 

Schroder A Sherrie  
IBEW Local Union 309  
saschroder@hammondshinners.com 

   
Evans A Michael  
IBEW Local Union 309  
mevans@hammondshinners.com 

Schroder A Sherrie  
IBEW Local Union 649  
saschroder@hammondshinners.com 

Evans A Michael  
IBEW Local Union 649  
mevans@hammondshinners.com 
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Schroder A Sherrie  
IBEW Local Union 702  
saschroder@hammondshinners.com 

Evans A Michael  
IBEW Local Union 702  
mevans@hammondshinners.com 

Schroder A Sherrie  
International Union of Operating 
Engineers-Local No 148  
saschroder@hammondshinners.com 

   
Evans A Michael  
International Union of Operating 
Engineers-Local No 148  
mevans@hammondshinners.com 

Zobrist Karl  
Kansas City Power & Light 
Company  
kzobrist@sonnenschein.com 

Steiner W Roger  
Kansas City Power & Light 
Company  
rsteiner@sonnenschein.com 

   
Pendergast C Michael  
Laclede Gas Company  
mpendergast@lacledegas.com 

Zucker E Rick  
Laclede Gas Company  
rzucker@lacledegas.com 

Woodsmall David  
Midwest Energy Users' Association 
dwoodsmall@fcplaw.com 

   
Woods A Shelley  
Missouri Department of Natural 
Resources  
shelley.woods@ago.mo.gov 

Mangelsdorf B Sarah  
Missouri Department of Natural 
Resources  
sarah.mangelsdorf@ago.mo.gov 

Boudreau A Paul  
Missouri Energy Development 
Association  
PaulB@brydonlaw.com 

   
Langeneckert C Lisa  
Missouri Energy Group  
llangeneckert@sandbergphoenix.com 

Vuylsteke M Diana  
Missouri Industrial Energy 
Consumers  
dmvuylsteke@bryancave.com 

Healy Douglas  
Missouri Joint Municipal Electric 
Utility Commission  
dhealy@mpua.org 

   
Deutsch B James  
Missouri Retailers Association  
jdeutsch@blitzbardgett.com 

Overfelt Sam  
Missouri Retailers Association  
moretailers@aol.com 

Schwarz R Thomas  
Missouri Retailers Association  
tschwarz@blitzbardgett.com 

   
Robertson B Henry  
Natural Resources Defense Council  
hrobertson@greatriverslaw.org 

Lumley J Carl  
St. Louis County Municpal League  
clumley@lawfirmemail.com 

Curtis Leland  
St. Louis County Municpal League  
lcurtis@lawfirmemail.com 

   
OKeefe M Kevin  
St. Louis County Municpal League  
kokeefe@lawfirmemail.com 

Lowery B James  
Union Electric Company  
lowery@smithlewis.com 

Sullivan R Steven  
Union Electric Company  
AmerenUEService@ameren.com 

   
Byrne M Thomas  
Union Electric Company  
AmerenUEService@ameren.com   

      
 
       /s/ Lewis R. Mills, Jr. 
        


